

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 14-1225

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,**

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.**

Geoffrey H. Fettus
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-2371

Howard M. Crystal
Eric R. Glitzenstein
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL
1601 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-5206
(202) 588-5049 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION THAT 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L) REQUIRED NRDC TO OBTAIN A WAIVER WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.	8
II. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION THAT NRDC IS NOT ENTITLED TO A WAIVER OF 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L) WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.	15
III. IF THE COMMISSION’S REGULATORY SCHEME MUST BE READ TO PRECLUDE NRDC FROM A HEARING ON SAMA CONTENTIONS, THE COURT SHOULD FIND IT UNLAWFUL	22
IV. THE CHOURT SHOULD VACATE THE RENEWED LIMERICK LICENSE PENDING CONSIDERATION OF NRDC’S CONTENTIONS.	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	14
<i>Alaska v. FERC</i> , 980 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3, 10
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. E.P.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Amherst v. Omnipresent</i> , 173 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26
<i>FiberTower Spectrum Holdings LLC v. FCC</i> , 782 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	24, 26
<i>Independent Cmty. Bankers v. Fed. Reserve</i> , 195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	27
* <i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)	20, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013)	13, 21

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

Massachusetts v. United States,
522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008) 9, 10, 22

**New York v. NRC*,
681 F.3d at 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 25, 26, 28

**Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC*,
735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 4, 11

United States v. Emor,
F.3d __, 2015 WL 2061817 (D.C. Cir. May 5, 2015)23
